Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

As a multinational corporation, we are exposed to changes in foreign exchange rates. The assets and liabilities of many of our non-U.S.
subsidiaries have functional currencies other than the U.S. dollar and are translated into U.S. dollars at exchange rates in effect at the balance
sheet date. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates prevailing during the period. A 10% appreciation of the U.S.
dollar would have resulted in a $2.3 million decrease in income before income taxes in fiscal 2010 and $1.2 million increase in loss before income
taxes in fiscal 2009. Conversely, a 10% depreciation of the U.S. dollar would have resulted in an approximately $2.3 million increase in income
before income taxes in fiscal 2010 and an approximately $1.2 million decrease in loss before income taxes in fiscal 2009. Such a change would
have resulted from applying a different exchange rate to translate and revalue the financial statements of our subsidiaries with a functional
currency other than the U.S. dollar.

50

Hypothetical 100 basis point
increase in interest rates

Hypothetical 100 basis point
decrease in interest rates

2010   2009   2010   2009

Interest expense increase (decrease) on CS term debt $   1,948 $   2,196 $   (1,948) $   (2,196)
Interest expense increase (decrease) from collars  (774) (893) 450   950
Interest expense increase (decrease) on line of credit — 44 — (44)
Net interest expense increase (decrease) $ 1,174 $ 1,347 $ (1,498) $ (1,290)

ITEM 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

51

Page

Quantum Corporation – Financial Statements
   Report of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 52
   Report of Ernst & Young LLP, Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 53
   Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended March 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008 54
   Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2010 and 2009 55
   Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended March 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008 56